4 2015 5,781 2,776 8,557 16,595 8,038
5 2016 3,155 3,155 17,248 14,092
6 2017 3,535 3,535 17,901 14,366
7 2018 4,295 4,295 19,207 14,912
8 2019 6,574 6,574 23,124 16,551
9 2020 9,612 9,612 28,348 18,736

10 2021 9,612 10,061 19,673 32,668 12,995
11 2022 9,612 9,612 28,348 18,736
12 2023 9,612 9,612 28,348 18,736
13 2024 9,612 9,612 28,348 18,736
14 2025 9,612 9,612 32,668 23,056
15 2026 9,612 9,612 28,348 18,736
16 2027 9,612 9,612 28,348 18,736
17 2028 9,612 9,612 28,348 18,736
18 2029 9,612 9,612 32,668 23,056
19 2030 9,612 9,612 28,348 18,736
20 2031 9,612 10,061 19,673 28,348 8,675

129,676
Economic IRR 9.7%

Net Present Value at 9% Discount Rate
Cost Benefit Balance B/C

Rp Million 156,123 161,660 5,538 1.04

Cost
-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

+20% 18.5% 15.9% 13.6%
+10% 16.5% 14.0% 11.7%

Benefit 0% 14.4% 11.9% 9.7% 7.7% 5.9%
-10% 7.5% 5.5% 3.7%
-20% 5.0% 3.0% 1.0%

Prepared by JICA Study Team

(Decrease) (Increase)

(Increase)

(Decrease)

A - 126

7.3 Analisis Sensitivitas untuk EIRR

Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit
Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

-20% 0% 14.4% -10% 0% 11.9% 0% 0% 9.7% 0% 0% 9.7% 10% 0% 7.7% 20% 0% 5.9%
Year Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance

1 2011 2,806 0 -2,806 3,157 0 -3,157 3,508 0 -3,508 3,508 0 -3,508 3,859 0 -3,859 4,210 0 -4,210
2 2012 40,135 0 -40,135 45,152 0 -45,152 50,169 0 -50,169 50,169 0 -50,169 55,186 0 -55,186 60,203 0 -60,203
3 2013 56,174 0 -56,174 63,196 0 -63,196 70,218 0 -70,218 70,218 0 -70,218 77,240 0 -77,240 84,262 0 -84,262
4 2014 6,845 16,595 9,750 7,701 16,595 8,894 8,557 16,595 8,038 8,557 16,595 8,038 9,412 16,595 7,183 10,268 16,595 6,327
5 2015 2,524 17,248 14,724 2,840 17,248 14,408 3,155 17,248 14,092 3,155 17,248 14,092 3,471 17,248 13,777 3,786 17,248 13,461
6 2016 2,828 17,901 15,073 3,182 17,901 14,719 3,535 17,901 14,366 3,535 17,901 14,366 3,889 17,901 14,012 4,242 17,901 13,659
7 2017 3,436 19,207 15,771 3,865 19,207 15,341 4,295 19,207 14,912 4,295 19,207 14,912 4,724 19,207 14,482 5,154 19,207 14,053
8 2018 5,259 23,124 17,866 5,916 23,124 17,208 6,574 23,124 16,551 6,574 23,124 16,551 7,231 23,124 15,893 7,888 23,124 15,236
9 2019 7,690 28,348 20,658 8,651 28,348 19,697 9,612 28,348 18,736 9,612 28,348 18,736 10,573 28,348 17,775 11,534 28,348 16,814

10 2020 15,738 32,668 16,930 17,706 32,668 14,962 19,673 32,668 12,995 19,673 32,668 12,995 21,640 32,668 11,028 23,608 32,668 9,060
11 2021 7,690 28,348 20,658 8,651 28,348 19,697 9,612 28,348 18,736 9,612 28,348 18,736 10,573 28,348 17,775 11,534 28,348 16,814
12 2022 7,690 28,348 20,658 8,651 28,348 19,697 9,612 28,348 18,736 9,612 28,348 18,736 10,573 28,348 17,775 11,534 28,348 16,814
13 2023 7,690 28,348 20,658 8,651 28,348 19,697 9,612 28,348 18,736 9,612 28,348 18,736 10,573 28,348 17,775 11,534 28,348 16,814
14 2024 7,690 32,668 24,978 8,651 32,668 24,017 9,612 32,668 23,056 9,612 32,668 23,056 10,573 32,668 22,095 11,534 32,668 21,134
15 2025 7,690 28,348 20,658 8,651 28,348 19,697 9,612 28,348 18,736 9,612 28,348 18,736 10,573 28,348 17,775 11,534 28,348 16,814
16 2026 7,690 28,348 20,658 8,651 28,348 19,697 9,612 28,348 18,736 9,612 28,348 18,736 10,573 28,348 17,775 11,534 28,348 16,814
17 2027 7,690 28,348 20,658 8,651 28,348 19,697 9,612 28,348 18,736 9,612 28,348 18,736 10,573 28,348 17,775 11,534 28,348 16,814
18 2028 7,690 32,668 24,978 8,651 32,668 24,017 9,612 32,668 23,056 9,612 32,668 23,056 10,573 32,668 22,095 11,534 32,668 21,134
19 2029 7,690 28,348 20,658 8,651 28,348 19,697 9,612 28,348 18,736 9,612 28,348 18,736 10,573 28,348 17,775 11,534 28,348 16,814
20 2030 15,738 28,348 12,610 17,706 28,348 10,642 19,673 28,348 8,675 19,673 28,348 8,675 21,640 28,348 6,708 23,608 28,348 4,740

Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit
Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

-20% 10% 16.5% -10% 10% 14.0% 0% 10% 11.7% 0% -10% 7.5% 10% -10% 5.5% 20% -10% 3.7%
Year Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance

1 2011 2,806 0 -2,806 3,157 0 -3,157 3,508 0 -3,508 3,508 0 -3,508 3,859 0 -3,859 4,210 0 -4,210
2 2012 40,135 0 -40,135 45,152 0 -45,152 50,169 0 -50,169 50,169 0 -50,169 55,186 0 -55,186 60,203 0 -60,203
3 2013 56,174 0 -56,174 63,196 0 -63,196 70,218 0 -70,218 70,218 0 -70,218 77,240 0 -77,240 84,262 0 -84,262
4 2014 6,845 18,254 11,409 7,701 18,254 10,553 8,557 18,254 9,698 8,557 14,935 6,379 9,412 14,935 5,523 10,268 14,935 4,667
5 2015 2,524 18,973 16,448 2,840 18,973 16,133 3,155 18,973 15,817 3,155 15,523 12,368 3,471 15,523 12,052 3,786 15,523 11,737
6 2016 2,828 19,691 16,863 3,182 19,691 16,509 3,535 19,691 16,156 3,535 16,111 12,576 3,889 16,111 12,222 4,242 16,111 11,868
7 2017 3,436 21,127 17,692 3,865 21,127 17,262 4,295 21,127 16,833 4,295 17,286 12,991 4,724 17,286 12,562 5,154 17,286 12,132
8 2018 5,259 25,437 20,178 5,916 25,437 19,521 6,574 25,437 18,863 6,574 20,812 14,238 7,231 20,812 13,581 7,888 20,812 12,924
9 2019 7,690 31,183 23,493 8,651 31,183 22,532 9,612 31,183 21,571 9,612 25,513 15,901 10,573 25,513 14,940 11,534 25,513 13,979

10 2020 15,738 35,935 20,196 17,706 35,935 18,229 19,673 35,935 16,262 19,673 29,401 9,728 21,640 29,401 7,761 23,608 29,401 5,794
11 2021 7,690 31,183 23,493 8,651 31,183 22,532 9,612 31,183 21,571 9,612 25,513 15,901 10,573 25,513 14,940 11,534 25,513 13,979
12 2022 7,690 31,183 23,493 8,651 31,183 22,532 9,612 31,183 21,571 9,612 25,513 15,901 10,573 25,513 14,940 11,534 25,513 13,979
13 2023 7,690 31,183 23,493 8,651 31,183 22,532 9,612 31,183 21,571 9,612 25,513 15,901 10,573 25,513 14,940 11,534 25,513 13,979
14 2024 7,690 35,935 28,245 8,651 35,935 27,284 9,612 35,935 26,323 9,612 29,401 19,789 10,573 29,401 18,828 11,534 29,401 17,867
15 2025 7,690 31,183 23,493 8,651 31,183 22,532 9,612 31,183 21,571 9,612 25,513 15,901 10,573 25,513 14,940 11,534 25,513 13,979
16 2026 7,690 31,183 23,493 8,651 31,183 22,532 9,612 31,183 21,571 9,612 25,513 15,901 10,573 25,513 14,940 11,534 25,513 13,979
17 2027 7,690 31,183 23,493 8,651 31,183 22,532 9,612 31,183 21,571 9,612 25,513 15,901 10,573 25,513 14,940 11,534 25,513 13,979
18 2028 7,690 35,935 28,245 8,651 35,935 27,284 9,612 35,935 26,323 9,612 29,401 19,789 10,573 29,401 18,828 11,534 29,401 17,867
19 2029 7,690 31,183 23,493 8,651 31,183 22,532 9,612 31,183 21,571 9,612 25,513 15,901 10,573 25,513 14,940 11,534 25,513 13,979
20 2030 15,738 31,183 15,444 17,706 31,183 13,477 19,673 31,183 11,510 19,673 25,513 5,840 21,640 25,513 3,873 23,608 25,513 1,906

Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit Cost Benefit
Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

-20% 20% 18.5% -10% 20% 15.9% 0% 20% 13.6% 0% -20% 5.0% 10% -20% 3.0% 20% -20% 1.0%
Year Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance Cost Benefit Balance

1 2011 2,806 0 -2,806 3,157 0 -3,157 3,508 0 -3,508 3,508 0 -3,508 3,859 0 -3,859 4,210 0 -4,210
2 2012 40,135 0 -40,135 45,152 0 -45,152 50,169 0 -50,169 50,169 0 -50,169 55,186 0 -55,186 60,203 0 -60,203
3 2013 56,174 0 -56,174 63,196 0 -63,196 70,218 0 -70,218 70,218 0 -70,218 77,240 0 -77,240 84,262 0 -84,262
4 2014 6,845 19,914 13,069 7,701 19,914 12,213 8,557 19,914 11,357 8,557 13,276 4,719 9,412 13,276 3,864 10,268 13,276 3,008
5 2015 2,524 20,697 18,173 2,840 20,697 17,858 3,155 20,697 17,542 3,155 13,798 10,643 3,471 13,798 10,327 3,786 13,798 10,012